

**NO. 24-1608**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

E.D., a minor by and through her parents and next friends MICHAEL DUELL and  
LISA DUELL, NOBLESVILLE STUDENTS FOR LIFE, et al.

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NOBLESVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana  
Case No. 1:21-cv-03075-SEB-TAB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Scott W. Gaylord  
N.C. Bar No. 26740  
201 North Greene Street  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
Phone: (336) 279-9331  
Email: [sgaylord@elon.edu](mailto:sgaylord@elon.edu)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
I. Argument .....	2
A. Because NSFL’s speech is student-sponsored, <i>Kuhlmeier</i> does not apply, and NHS can prohibit NSFL’s proposed pictures only if NHS shows that the student group’s expression would substantially interfere with school operations. ....	5
B. <i>Mansky</i> precludes NHS from censoring nondisruptive “political” expression of student interest clubs because such an unmoored standard provides no objective, workable guidelines for school officials and, therefore, is unreasonable.....	20
II. Conclusion .....	29
CERTIFICATE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	21
<i>American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	25, 29
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	20
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	3, 22
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	22
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	6, 13, 21, 22, 26
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	25, 27
<i>E.D. v. Noblesville School District</i> , 2024 WL 1140919 (S.D. Ind. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	27, 28
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....	22, 27
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	24, 26
<i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	20

*Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n*,  
544 U.S. 550 (2005) ..... 19

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
597 U.S. 507 (2022) ..... 17

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967) ..... 14

*Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky*,  
585 U.S. 1 (2018) ..... *passim*

*Morse v. Frederick*,  
551 U.S. 393 (2007) ..... 3

*N.J. by Jacob v. Sonnabend*.  
37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022) ..... 5, 6, 7, 11

*NAACP v. City of Philadelphia*,  
834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 27

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 6, 21

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
364 U.S. 479 (1960) ..... 14

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
596 U.S. 243 (2022) ..... 16, 18, 19, 20

*Terminiello v. City of Chicago*,  
337 U.S. 1 (1949) ..... 11

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Associated Press*,  
52 F.Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) ..... 14

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 1

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 24
